IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1979 No. 79-381

PAUL J. WENGLER,

Appellant,

DRUGGISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and DICUS PRESCRIPTION DRUGS, INC.,

V .----

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF EASTERN MISSOURI, NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, WOMEN'S EQUITY ACTION LEAGUE, AND WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND

> RUTH BADER GINSBURG American Civil Liberties Union 22 East 40th Street New York, New York 10016

LAUREN W. FIELD Weil, Gotshal & Manges 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10022

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

INDEX

	ı.									PAG	Ē
Interest of Amici.	•		•	-	•	•	•	•	•	2	
Opinions Below	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	4	
Jurisdiction	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	4	
Statute Involved .	•	•	•		•	•	•	•		5	
Question Presented	•	•	•	•			•	•	•	6	
Statement of the Ca											
Summary of Argument	0	•	•,	•	•	•	•	•	•	10	

Argument:

I. MISSOURI'S WORKERS' COMPEN-SATION DEATH BENEFIT SCHEME, DESIGNATING WIFE AS DEPEN-DENT, HUSBAND AS SUPPORTER, HEAPS ON THE WAGE-EARNING WOMAN AND HER SPOUSE THE "BAGGAGE OF SEXUAL STEREO-TYPES"; LOADING THIS BAGGAGE ON WOMEN AND MEN VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTEC-TION PRINCIPLE. . . . . 15

II.	THE GENDER-BASED MEANS	
	EMPLOYED IN MISSOURI'S	
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION	
	DEATH BENEFIT SCHEME	
	LACKS THE REQUISITE CLOSE	
	RELATIONSHIP TO AN	
	IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL	
	OBJECTIVE; FAR FROM	
	REMEDYING DISCRIMINATION	
	WOMEN ENCOUNTER IN THE	
	MARKETPLACE, THE CLASSI-	
	FICATION REINFORCES THAT	
	DISCRIMINATION	25
	- mu - man Jaw ha cod	

ii

- A. The gender-based scheme frustrates the substitutional purpose of workers' compensation . . . . . 27
- C. Employment and marital relationship, not a woman's need, are the criteria relevant to Missouri's plan. . . . 34

- E. Any "favor" Missouri's scheme accords women as wives is offset by the disadvantage the plan heaps on women as wage earners. . . . . 40
- III. THE PLAIN IMPORT OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT BEARS EXPRESS DECLARATION: SEX IS A SUSPECT CRITERION . . 44

· Ann

iii

PAGES

P.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES PAGES	
Cases:	Billioner
Arp v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd., 19 Cal.3d 395, 563 P.2d 9,22 849 (1977)	. <b>₽</b> 4.
Bulkley v. Thompson, 240 Mo. App. 588, 211 S.W.2d 83 (1948) 28	₽ Ale
Califano v. Boles, 99 S. Ct. 2767 (1979)	\$.real
Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977) passim	<b>S.a</b> .to
Califano v. Jobst, 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	E.c. think
Califano v. Webster, 430 U.S. 12,19,2 313 (1977) 40,42,4	
Califano v. Westcott, 99 S. Ct. 10,20,2 2655 (1979)	and the second sec
Campbell v. Campbell, 281 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. Ct. App. 1955) 18	No 1 Partie
Cataldo v. Admiral Inn, Inc., 227 A.2d 199 (R.I. 1967) 17,29	Nat Imer
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 12,19,2 (1976)	N1aar# 4
Duren v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 19,24 357 (1979)	0111
Dykes v. Thornton, 282 S.W.2d 451 (Mo. 1955)	, 9 <b>*</b>

a service and with the rest of Astronomic States and Astronomics

iv

Easley v. Easley, 266 S.W.2d 28 Fay v. New York, 332 U.S. 261 . . 44 (1947).... Hertz v. McDowell, 358 Mo. 383, 214 Kemmerling v. Karl Koch Erecting Co., 338 Mo. 252, 89 S.W.2d 674 . . . . 16 (1936).... Lee v. Missouri, 439 U.S. 461 Leicht v. Venture Stores, Inc., 562 S.W.2d 401 (Mo. Ct. App. . 27 1978) . . . Mathews v. DeCastro, 429 U.S. 181 . 48 (1976).... Mathews v. Lucas, 427 U.S. 495 . 46,49 (1976).... Minor v. Happersett, 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1874) . . . . . . . . 44 Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268 10,19,20 (1979) . . . . . . . . .

25

「「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」」」」「「「「」」」」」」」」」

PAGES

Zien,

33.0

1 meters in

я (Д.)

- Artist

Owens v. Brown, 455 F.Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978) 41	
Passante v. Walden Printing Co., 53 App. Div.2d 8, 385 N.Y.S.2d 178 (1976)	
Personnel Administrator of Massachu- setts v. Feeney, 99 S. Ct. 2282 (1979)	the state of the s
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) 14,36,46	
Ricks v. H.K. Porter, Inc., 439 S.W. 2d 164 (Mo. 1969)	
Schlesinger v. Ballard, 419 U.S. 12,19,35 498 (1975)	
Stanton v. Stanton, 421 U.S. 7 12,19 (1975)	
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	
Todd v. Goosetree, 493 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) 27	
Tomarchio v. Township of Greenwich, 75 N.J. 62, 379 A.2d 848 8,21,22 (1977)	
Two v. United States, 471 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 412 U.S. 931 (1973) 42	
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	

vi

時のがあたので

vii

#### Federal Statutes:

#### State Statutes:

Mo.	Rev. Stat. § 287.240(4)(a) (1976)	•	44,51
Mo.	Rev. Stat. § 287.240(4)(b) (1976)	•	44
Mo.	Rev. Stat. § 293.060 (1969), <u>repealed</u> , 1975 Mo. Laws 310 § 1	•	18
Mo.	Rev. Stat. § 442.050 (1976) .	•	18
Mo.	Rev. Stat. § 451.000 (1969), amended, 1974 Mo. Laws 975 § 1.		18

CONTRACTOR ....

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 452.315, 452.335, 452.355 (1976)
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.080 (1976) 17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 537.080 (Vernon Supp. 1977), <u>amending</u> Mo. Ann. Stat. § 537.070 (Vernon 1955)
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 537.090 (Vernon Supp. 1977), amending Mo. Ann. Stat. § 537.090 (Vernon 1953)
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 564.680 (1979), repealed, 1977 Mo. Laws 659 § 1
Other Authorities Cited:
Babcock, Freedman, Norton & Ross, Sex Discrimination and the Law (1975)
Barrett, Women in the Job Market: Occupations, Earnings and Career Opportunities, in The Subtle Revolution 31 (Urban Institute 1979)
Beauvoir, S. de, Second Sex (1949). 45
Diabin M & S. Bach, Women and the

viii

	Blackstone, W., 1 Commentaries*	÷	51
	Brief for Appellee, Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977)		37
	Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, Amicus Curiae, Frontier v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)		50
		Ĩ.,	
2	Brown, B., A. Freedman, H. Katz & A. Price, Women's Rights and the Law (1977)	• • • • • • •	47
	Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Marital and Family Characteristics of the Labor Force, March 1978, table 5 (1978)	•	16
	Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, U.S. Working Women: A Databook, Table 41 (1977)	•	39
	Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Women in the Labor Force: Some New Data Series, Report 575 (1979)		38
	Chafe, W., The American Woman (1972)	•	46
	Crozier, Constitutionality of Discrimination Based on Sex, 15 B. U. L. Rev. 723 (1935) .	•	45
